portions of certain types of liabilities that should be reported as (1) governmental fund liabilities and (2)
general long-term liabilities of the government. The provisions of this interpretation have been
incorporated into the basic financial statements and notes.

These new accounting standards caused most of the accounting changes, changes in reporting entity, and
restatements described on the ensuing discussions below (refer to note 12 for capital assets restatements,
also as a result of implementation of GASB No. 34). Changes and restatements for reasons other than the
adoption of the above pronouncements are also explained below.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2002

(Continued) 65

The following schedule reconciles the June 30, 2001 fund balance/net assets as previously reported by the
primary government to beginning fund balance/net assets, as restated (expressed in thousands).

   Prior period adjustments

June 30, 2001,
fund

balance/net
assets, as

previously
reported

Fund
reclassifications

Change in
reporting

entity

Change in
basis of

accounting
Correction
of errors

June 30, 2001,
fund

balance/net
assets, as
restated

General  $ 272,016 66,010   —  —   (21,040) 316,986

Debt service funds:
Debt service $ 205,715  — — —  — 205,715
Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority  6,483   (6,483) — —  — —

Total $ 212,198   (6,483)  —  —   —  205,715

Capital projects funds:
PBA capital project  $  (120,786)  (81,376) — —  — (202,162)
Commonwealth’s capital projects  205,820   (205,820) — —  — —
Office for the Improvement of the Public

Schools  62,642   (62,642) — —  — —

Total $ 147,676   (349,838)  —  —   —   (202,162)

Nonmajor governmental funds:
Commonwealth’s capital project $ — 205,820  — —  — 205,820
The Children’s Trust  — 483,604  — —  — 483,604
PBA special revenue   — 20,893  — —  44,711 65,604
PBA debt service  — 60,483  — —  — 60,483
Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority  — 6,483  — —  1,894 8,377

Total $ —  777,283   —  —   46,605  823,888

Enterprise funds:
Unemployment insurance $ — 647,919  —  (130,153)  — 517,766
Disability insurance  — 96,882  —  (318)  — 96,564
Drivers’ insurance  — 34,883  —  (1,247)  — 33,636
Lotteries   (1,325) — — —  (40)  (1,365)
Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control

Revolving Fund  — — 129,721  —  — 129,721

Total $  (1,325)  779,684   129,721   (131,718)   (40)  776,322

Trust and agency funds:
Pension trust $ 4,782,301  — — —  — 4,782,301
Unemployment insurance  647,919   (647,919) — —  — —
Disability insurance  96,882   (96,882) — —  — —
Drivers’ insurance  34,883   (34,883) — —  — —
The Children’s Trust   483,604   (483,604) — —  — —
Other expendable trust  3,368   (3,368) — —  — —

Total $ 6,048,957   (1,266,656)  —  —   —  4,782,301

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2002

(Continued) 66

Upon adoption of GASB No. 34 and its fund overview and definitions provisions, the Commonwealth
reclassified certain funds as presented in the “reclassification of funds” column on the above schedule.

The Puerto Rico Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund is presented as an enterprise fund instead of as a
component unit as it was presented in fiscal year 2001.

The unemployment, disability, and drivers’ insurance activities were reported as enterprise funds. Certain